Sensitivity of The School District’s Proportionate Share of The Net OPEB Liability to Changes
in the Discount Rate:

The following presents the School District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability calculated
using the discount rate of 3.58%, as well as what the School District’s proportionate share of the net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower
(2.58%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.58%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease discount rate Increase
(2.58%) (3.58%) (4.58%)

School District's proportionate
share of the net OPEB liability $ 66,869,821   $ 57,530,836   $ 49,933,992

Sensitivity of the School District’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes
in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate:

The following presents the School District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as
what the School District’s proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were
calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current healthcare trend rates:

Current
1% healthcare cost 1%

Decrease trend rate Increase
School District's proportionate

share of the net OPEB liability $ 48,463,635   $ 57,530,836   $ 69,046,871

II.   REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

44

HABERSHAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

Budget Variance With
Original Final Actual Final Budget

REVENUES
Taxes $ 23,008,000   $ 24,298,900   $ 24,269,351   $ (29,549)
State funds 50,785,638   51,870,280   51,849,552   (20,728)
Federal funds 8,082,411   11,485,311   8,134,714   (3,350,597)
Charges for services 849,826   2,061,492   1,917,323   (144,169)
Investment income 91,000   107,405   110,381   2,976
Miscellaneous 1,487,674   1,424,428   3,225,443   1,801,015

   Total revenues 84,304,549   91,247,816   89,506,764   (1,741,052)

EXPENDITURES
Current:
  Instruction 55,497,991   58,824,392   56,063,105   2,761,287
  Support services:
   Pupil services 2,764,069   3,989,264   3,377,624   611,640
   Improvement of instructional services 2,297,506   1,994,633   1,854,472   140,161
   Educational media services 1,764,556   1,720,700   1,718,346   2,354
   General administration 723,012   887,489   733,594   153,895
   School administration 5,105,387   5,284,200   5,283,416   784
   Business administration 519,567   522,000   519,096   2,904
   Maintenance and operation of plant 6,142,834   7,586,000   7,264,008   321,992
   Student transportation services 4,162,771   4,146,000   4,145,766   234
   Central support services 618,754   357,000   356,219   781
   Other support services 167,000   827,000   825,692   1,308
  Food services operation 4,778,500   4,744,236   6,834,320   (2,090,084)
  Debt service -   800   -   800
   Total expenditures 84,541,947   90,883,714   88,975,658   1,908,056

Net change in fund balances (237,398)   364,102   531,106   167,004

FUND BALANCES, beginning of year 10,262,939   10,262,939   10,262,939   -

FUND BALANCES, end of year $ 10,025,541   $ 10,627,041   $ 10,794,045   $ 167,004

45

School District’s proportion of the net pension liability 0.322825% 0.327729% 0.330166%

School District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 69,416,104   $ 60,833,522   $ 61,362,368

State of Georgia’s proportionate share of the net pension liability associated with the School
District 214,812   218,476   320,225

Total $ 69,630,916   $ 61,051,998   $ 61,682,593

School District’s covered payroll $ 39,394,612   $ 39,022,731   $ 38,048,629

School District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability as a percentage of its covered
payroll 176.21% 155.89% 161.27%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 78.56% 80.27% 79.33%

School District’s proportion of the net pension liability 0.334515% 0.340686% 0.347005%

School District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability $ 69,014,174   $ 51,866,060   $ 43,839,505

State of Georgia’s proportionate share of the net pension liability associated with the School
District 337,319   326,098   239,029

Total $ 69,351,493   $ 52,192,158   $ 44,078,534

School District’s covered payroll $ 36,874,778   $ 36,187,575   $ 35,594,471

School District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability as a percentage of its covered
payroll 187.16% 143.33% 123.16%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability 76.06% 81.44% 84.03%

Note:  Schedule is intended to show information for the last 10 fiscal years.  Additional years will be displayed as they become available.

HABERSHAM COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF  PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF NET PENSION LIABILITY

TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF GEORGIA
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30

2016 20152017

201820192020

46

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

TEACHERS RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF GEORGIA
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30

Contractually required contributions $ 8,882,094   $ 8,233,474   $ 6,559,721